

---

**THE UTAH COURT OF APPEALS**

---

SPENCER CHRISTENSEN,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

SALT LAKE COUNTY,

Defendant/Appellee.

**APPELLEE'S BRIEF**

Appeal No. 20200220-CA

Case No. 170907640

---

**APPEAL FROM A FINAL ORDER OF  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT,  
SALT LAKE COUNTY, SALT LAKE CITY, STATE OF UTAH  
THE HON. LAURA SCOTT, CASE NO. 170907640**

---

Robert B. Sykes (#3180)  
C. Peter Sorensen (#16728)  
Christina D. Isom (#17244)  
**Sykes McAllister Law Offices**  
311 S. State Street, Suite 240  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111  
Telephone No. (801) 533-0222

Counsel for Plaintiff/Appellant

Jacque M. Ramos (10720)  
**SALT LAKE COUNTY DISTRICT  
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE**  
36 E. 500 S., Suite 500  
Salt Lake City, UT 84111

Counsel for Petitioner/Appellee

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** ..... 2

**INTRODUCTION** ..... 5

**STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ON APPEAL** ..... 7

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE** ..... 9

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT** ..... 11

**ARGUMENT** ..... 11

**I. The District Court’s Summary Judgment Order Is Correct Because Mr. Christensen Is Precluded from Re-litigating the Issue Concerning the Appropriateness of Casie Christensen’s Medical Care While Incarcerated.**..... 11

**A. THE FACTUAL ISSUES IN THE FEDERAL ACTION ARE IDENTICAL TO THE PRESENT ACTION.**..... 14

**B. CHRISTENSEN’S UNNECESSARY RIGOR & DUE PROCESS CLAIMS FAIL IN LIGHT OF THE UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS.**..... 19

**CONCLUSION** ..... 24

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH**..... 25

**UTAH RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 24(a)(11)** ..... 25

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE** ..... 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>3D Const. &amp; Dev., L.L.C. v. Old Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2005 UT App 307, 117 P.3d 1082 .....	14
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 31 U.S. 266 (1994) .....	17
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) .....	8
<i>Barrie v. Grand County</i> , 119 F.3d 862, 866 (10th Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>Bott v. DeLand</i> , 922 P.2d 732 (Utah 1996) .....	14, 15
<i>Brown v. Larsen</i> , 653 Fed. Appx. 577, 578-579 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	16
<i>Brown v. Schiff</i> , 614 F.2d 237 (10th Cir. 1980) .....	15
<i>Collins v. Sandy City Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 2000 UT App 371, 16 P.3d 1251 .....	12
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998) .....	17
<i>Cox v. Glanz</i> , 800 F.3d 1231 (10th Cir. 2015). .....	16
<i>Daniels v. Gilbreath</i> , 668 F.2d 477, 488 (10th Cir. 1982). .....	15
<i>Davis &amp; Sanchez, PLLC v. Univ. of Utah Health Care</i> , 2015 UT 47, 349 P.3d 748.....	14
<i>Dexter v. Bosko</i> , 2008 UT 29, 184 P.3d 592 .....	14, 15, 16
<i>El’Amin v. Pearce</i> , 750 F.2d 829 (10th Cir. 1984).....	15
<i>Estelle</i> , 429 U.S. ....	15
<i>Fire Insurance Exchange v. Oltmanns</i> , 2018 UT 10, 416 P.3d 1148. ....	7
<i>Fowler v. Teynor</i> , 2014 UT App. 66, 323 P.3d 594 .....	12
<i>Haik v. Salt Lake City Corporation</i> , 2017 UT 14, 393 P.3d 285 .....	12, 13
<i>Helsop v. Bear River Mutual Insurance Company</i> , 2017 UT 5, 390 P.3d 314 (Utah 2017). .....	8
<i>Jensen ex rel. Jensen v. Cunningham</i> , 2011 UT 17, 250 P.3d 465 (Utah 2011)..	15, 16, 18, 19
<i>Kuchcinski v. Box Elder County</i> , 2019 UT 21.....	17
<i>Luna v. Luna</i> , 2020 UT 63, 474 P.3d 966 .....	7
<i>Mack v. Utah Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 2009 UT 47, 221 P.3d 194 .....	12
<i>Maoris &amp; Assocs., Inc. v. Neways, Inc.</i> , 2000 UT 93, 16 P.3d 1214 .....	14
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001) .....	12
<i>Nipper v. Douglas</i> , 2004 UT App 118. ....	23
<i>Olson v. Stotts</i> , 9 F.3d 1475 (10th Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>Penrod</i> , 669 P.2d at 875 .....	23
<i>Redmond v. Crowther</i> , 2016 WL 3546292. (Dist. Utah June 17, 2016) (unpublished)....	16
<i>Redmond v. Crowther</i> , 882 F.3d 927, 942 (10th Cir. 2018).....	15, 16
<i>Robertson v. Campbell</i> , 674 P.2d 1226, (Utah 1983).....	12
<i>Salo v. Tyler</i> , 2018 UT 7, ¶ 29.....	7
<i>Snyder v. Murray City Corp.</i> , 2003 UT 13.....	13

<i>Spackman ex rel. Spackman v. Bd. of Educ. of Box Elder Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 16 P. 3d 533 (Utah 2000) .....	15
<i>State v. M.L.C.</i> , 933 P.2d 380 (Utah 1997) .....	14, 16
<i>Sterling v. Cupp</i> , 625 P.2d 123 (1981) .....	15
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008) .....	12
<i>West One Trust Co. v. Morrison</i> , 861 P.2d 1058 (Utah Ct. App. 1993) .....	8

**Rules**

<i>Berry v. Berry</i> , 738 P.2d 246 (Utah Ct. App. 1987);.....	22
UTAH R. CIV. P. 56(c)(1)(A).....	7
UTAH R. CIV., P. 56(a).....	6, 21
Utah R. Evid. 201(c)(2) .....	13
Utah Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).....	8

**Constitutional Provisions**

Utah Constitution, Article I, § 9 .....	8, 13, 14
Utah Constitution, Article I, Section 7 .....	8
